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Notice of Appeal - Form 1
RBoard of Zoning Appeals

Dhate Filied: Permit Application MNo. _ Appeal No

Instructions :
This form must be completed for a hitaring on appeal Jm“"_d'-'l"-’_" of a roning official,
application for & variance or application for special exception. Entries must be F""““'"_' o
typewritien, B the applicaticn is on behalf of the anpt‘rl:-' owner(s), all owners must sign. If
the applicant is not an owner, the owner(s) must sign the Designation of Agent An accurabe,
begrible plot plan showing property dimensions and kacabions of structures and improvements
must be attached to an application for variance or special excephion.

THE APFLICANT HEREBY APPEALS [indicate one]:

M from action of & zonng official as stated on attached Form 2
@ for a variance as stated on attached Form 3

(0 for a special exception as stated on attached Form 4.
APPLICANT(S) [prin

Pri-; ¥ [ o
Intiresk Cranier{s) Actjscent Ohwner{s) (ther:
OWNERIS) fil other than Applicantisi]; _A4
Addrpss:
Telephone fwark] home|
[Use reverse side if more space 15 needed. |
FROTERTY ADDRESS:
Lot _&0 P Mlack _ Subdivision SULLIVANS ISLAND
Tax Map No. 528-11-00-D68 _ Plat Book 524 FPaye 0OOT
Lot Deimensions: 105" 2 165 Areat 0 50T acres
Zonkng Dastrect: RS Zoning Map Page

DEMCNATION OF AGENT [compléte only i owner is not applicant]: 1 {we) hereby

appoint the person named as Applicant as my (oar) agent lo represent me (us) in this
application,

Doyt

Chwner signaturcin)

lmwuly that the information in this applicatiop and the attached Form 2. Yord is

i sdar ok
i e




Variance Application - Form 3
Board of Zoning Appeals

Ehates it Permit Apphcation Mo _Appeal No. ___
1. Applicant herebsy appoals to the board of zoning appeals for a varance from the stnct
applcation lo the property descn Pasdl it thee Notice of Appeal [Form 1) of the Followang
prowvisions of the zoning prelinanee

Seo aftached applcabion SUMMECY,

50 thal a zoning permit may be ssied o allow ase of the property i a manner shiwn on
the attached plot plan, described as follows:

Sas attached application summary

for which a permit has been denied by a romng ofix tal on the grounds that the proposal
wotild be in violation of the Cled sectionds) of Use zoning ordinande.

[

The apphication of the ordinanee will eesull iy unnecessary ha rdahip, and the standards
for @ vananoe set by state law and the ordindnce are met by thwe foollirw iy, facts

a. There are estraoedinary and exceptional conditions pertatming, b the particular paeoe of
properiy as follows T L —
See attached applcation purmmany -
b, Thise conaditions do nol generally apply 10 other propetty &n this wiciniby as shown
Ses atiached applicalion summacy

¢. Bevause of these conditions, the application of tw prdinance to the particular piece of
property woold effectively prohibit or anreasonably tetrct the itikeeasene of thee
property as follows . .
See attached applcation SUMMEry. :

d The adthorization of the varivmoe will not be af sulstantial detriment to adjacent
propetty of 1o the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by
thwe granting of the varance for the loflowing rexsons
Ses atiached application summary =

1. The following documints ant sulbmitted in support of this application Fiot pian, MW
Higtoric imagery. and State authorzations A plot plan mast be subminted |

Drates _.E;dr;[{f' ar W ______ =

Apphbca nflugmi'lu'l-‘




BOARD OF ZONING APFEALS

W AETrEDANCE WETH PTG DRDINANCE 5E CTTON 21-1.73,

" =] E ¢ Hﬂ‘ijﬁ A HANE SURMITTED A COMPLETED BORAD OF FrmmG

. . . i ¥ i
RPEALS AFPLICATION, FOR THE MEETING DEYY OF WHDOM WELL BE HELD A

G L TVANS TS0 AND TOWE HALL LOCATED AT 2056 MIDOLE STREET, SULLIVAN'S ISLAMD, SOUTH CARDLINA.
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SABINE & WATERS

v ENVIRONMENTAL LAND MANAGEMENT CONSULTANTS

October 10, 2025

Mr. Charles Drayton

Town of Sullivan’s Island
2056 Middle Street
Sullivan’s Island, SC 29482

SUBJECT: Board of Zoning Appeals Application Summary — Variance Request for 2663
Bayonne St, Sullivan’s Island, SC (TMS# 529-11-00-068)

Dear Mr. Drayton:
This letter is written to accompany the attached variance application for 2663 Bayonne St.
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The proposed project seeks to expand the usable area along the rear of Lot 40P (2663 Bayonne
St) by addressing a wetland area that currently renders approximately 30% of the property
unusable for development or recreation. This wetland formed over decades through dune
accretion and adjacent development activities, including wetland fill on neighboring parcels,
which has increased water depth beyond the 12-inch limit on fill under Sec. 21-13 of the
Sullivan’s Island Land Use Ordinance.

To protect the property from further erosion and restore use, we are requesting a variance from
Sec. 21-13 to permit fill placement consistent with the elevations of surrounding properties
which previously impacted the same wetland.

EXTRAORDINARY AND EXCEPTIONAL CONDITIONS NOT APPLICABLE TO
OTHER PROPERTY IN THE VICINITY

Historical aerial imagery, LIDAR data, and a U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) wetland
delineation concurrence show that this property has the smallest usable upland area of any
residence on Bayonne St (Appendix A). The wetland depth is greater than that of any other
residence on Bayonne St and averages approximately 18 inches below the adjacent upland grade,
exceeding the 12-inch fill restriction.

While other properties in the same wetland system have previously been filled or graded to
usable elevations, the current ordinance and unique wetland conditions on the property prohibit
Mr. Hutcheson from filling or grading his property to usable elevations, creating a restriction
unique to his property.

Main Office (843) 871-5383 Orangeburg Office
P.O. Box 1072 info@sabineandwaters.com P.O. Box 210
Summerville, SC 29484 www.sabineandwaters.com Orangeburg, SC 29116



UNREASONABLE RESTRICTION ON UTILIZATION

Strict application of Sec. 21-13 to Lot 40P unreasonable restricts the use of approximately one-
third of the property. This portion of the lot is too low to be used for development, recreation, or
landscaping in its current condition and cannot be brought into functional grade due to the 12-
inch fill limitation. The result is a property that is significantly restricted in comparison to
neighboring parcels, which have been permitted to grade or fill similar areas in the past.

By denying the applicant the ability to make reasonable adjustments, the ordinance imposes a
disproportionate and inequitable burden on this property, unreasonably restricting its utilization
in a manner not intended by the zoning code.

NO EFFECT ON ADJACENT PROPERTIES OR DISTRICT

The project has been reviewed and approved by both the USACE and SCDES (Permit No. SAC-
2024-00559; Appendix B). The USACE determined that the proposed activity will have
minimal individual and cumulative adverse environmental effects and is not contrary to the
public interest.

The proposed grading would direct water flow away from neighboring parcels and toward the
ocean. Given the limited scale of the impact (0.1 acres), the project is not expected to be of
substantial detriment to adjacent properties or the public good nor harm the character of the
district.

CONCLUSION

The proposed project meets the variance criteria outlined in Sec. 21-179. The strict application of
Sec. 21-13 creates an unnecessary hardship by unreasonable restricting the use of nearly one-
third of the property in a way that does not apply to other Bayonne St. parcels. Granting this
variance would allow for reasonable use of the property consistent with neighboring properties
without causing substantial detriment to adjacent parcels, the public good, or the character of the
district.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Hunter Lee

Hunter Lee, M.S.
Ecologist 11
Sabine & Waters, Inc.
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Charleston County GIS Viewer

2663 bayonne st

Selected Parcel

91100068

52

HUTCHESON THOMAS A TRUST

1228-340

TOWN OF SULLIVANS ISLAND

Jurisdictio

5291000087,

SC

Charleston County

https://gisccweb.charlestoncounty.org/public_search/



https://www.charlestoncounty.org/departments/gis/index.php
https://www.charlestoncounty.org/departments/rod/ds-PLBookandPage.php
https://www.charlestoncounty.org/
http://www.esri.com/
https://sc-charleston.publicaccessnow.com/RealPropertyRecordSearch/RealPropertyInfo.aspx?p=5291100068

PLAN VIEW

0 40
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Feet

RESIDENTIAL

Wetland Impact #1
~161 cubic yards of fill
~0.1 acre (4356 square feet)

12" or less fill area

RESIDENTIAL

12" to 15" of fill

Area not to be filled

RESIDENTIAL

CROSS SECTION

Residential Yard
8.3 ftf——— .
7.8 ft ! Area Less Than_ “763 ftg ;Tll_rlr:lum h Area Greater Than
' 12 inches of Fill R e 12 inches of Fill
7.3 f—e
Southern
6.8 fi .
6.3 fi Wetland
5.8 ft Wetland
5.3 i Wetland =~ g
4.8 fi__v=-3-3.ft.Elevation Range Area Less Than

12 inches of Fill

[EXTERNAL SOURCES:

Created By: Stephen Bennett
Date Created: April 17,2024

Sabine & Waters, Inc.

nsultants

Copyright 2024 Sabine & Waters, Inc.
R:\custdat\hutcheson, tom'

view cross tions.mxd

E) Land Co
P.O. Box 1072 Summerville, SC 29484
843.871.5383 (phone) ~ 843.871.2050 (fax)
http://www.sabinc.net

Disclaimer: This map is a graphic respresentation of data obtained from various
sources. All efforts have been made to warrant the accuracy of this map. However,

Sabine & Waters, Inc. disclaims all responsibility and_liabili

REVISED: 9/3/2025

for the use of this map.

WETLAND CROSSING DRAWINGS
HUTCHESON - 2663 BAYONNE ST
CHARLESTON COUNTY, SC

PLAN LEGEND

: nPROPERTY BOUNDARY: 0.50 AC = ROADS

B WETLAND IMPACT: 0.10 AC
[AWETLANDS: 0.15 AC

12" OR LESS FILL AREAS: 0.09 AC
£J12" TO 15" FILL AREAS: 0.01 AC

Long: -79.825637
Lat: 32.764798
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Yeatry, slpn, etteat ond deliver the Deed, &nd that he with Teura P Love witnessed

Sworn beXpre me, thiz 9t%h day of) A H p&tjens

)
Sentemier 18480 ) g:.mGISTRATE's SEAL)
OF )
fueﬂl) J. E, PoNser, Meglatrute (JOSEPH ¥. POTZER )

RULES ANL REGULAT IONS,

I. :£11 lots skgll be held subject to the Rules and Repuletions of The 3%. Paul's
Germun Lutheran Church mede end to be mude under thelr Charter respectinz the s&id Cemetery,
end shell not be used £ any other purpose then &s & plaéce of buriel for the desd,
II. The proprietor of each Lot shall h&ve & right to inclose the seme with & well nos
exceeding one foot in thieknyss, nor one foot in helpght ebove the surfece, to be pleced on
the proper line piven by the Sdxton; or with & reiling (excent of wood). The reiling,
fneluding the wall, if any, shell not excsed four feet in helght, und the Vestry and Church
(lardens regueet, thet &11 sueh ruiNnps should be 1light, nest and symmetrical.
ITII. DIroprietors ghell not ellow intermente %o be made in their Lots for Remunsrption.

I

-

+ Sund or eurth from excevationy on the Cemetery are not to be removed from the

arounds, but denosited scecording to the dhreetion of the Cemetery Committes,
V. Veulbs magt not be more then one £Og% higher %then the surfsce level.

¥I. No disinterments shall be ullowed exgent ander Lhs supervision of the Sexton.

VIL. The proprietor of ewch lot shall have\the ripht{ to erect &ny osroper stonss, monud
mentg, sepulchral structures thereon, under the su,arviaioﬁ of the 3exton, and to eultivete
trees, shrubs and plante in the sume.

VIIT. If any trees or shrube, situatsd in any lot\ ohell by meeéns of their roots,
brenches, or otherwise, become detrimentel to the sdjtcen¥ lots or svenues, or danperous orp
inconvenient to pasaenpgera, 1t shell be the duty of the Vosdhy and Church jyerdens of seld
Church and they shall heve the rizht to enter the seld lot, &rnN remove the stid trees and
shrube, or such perts thereof u& sre detrimentsl, danperous or i{Nconvenient.

I, If eny monuments, effipy, or inelesure, or eny stiructure\vwhutever, or any
inserliption be nluced in or unon sny lot, which shell be determined the Yesiry and Chure
Jurdens of seid Church for the time beinp, %o be offensive or improper\or injurions to the
sppesrunce of the surrounding lote or prounds, the seid Vegtry end ‘mrdedy or & msjority of
thoem, shull heve the riaht, &nd it shell be theirp duby %o anter unon sueh ML, snd resove
the seld offensive or improper object or objectis.

Y. The proprietors of lobks, end their families, shell be mllowed sceass tN the proundd

Lt 211 timea, obhzerving the rules which are or mey be &dopited for tha repuletion @f vieltorg.

XI. wny person or nersone vielstinag eny of the ebove Rules end Repnlatione, dommittin
any depredstions or doinp eny éume e whetever, shell be flne¢ in %the sum of from one \oundra
to five handred dollurs, ws Lhe Qenetery Jommittes gshell determine.

Recorded Qebt, 3, 1940 wt 11:350 o'eloek. $S. U. Loe, Stamp none affixed. 7. 5. Dod. Stan)

STATE OF SOUTE CALROLING )
COURTY GF CHARLESTON )
MHERZAS, by Aet Ne. 1181, Acts of the Senersl ssvembly of the Stete of Soubh feroling,

1940, the ounér snd licensee of eech residence end lot on the nrevent front bewch on

fullivan's I8land, snd now fronting on Tasy itlentis avenie, batween Boundary Street and

none affixed. Orlgiaul dellvared o lr. John Potter. Heinp first endorssd as recorded by

founty auditor. Julins 2. Cogswell, R. . €. per elk., 2. 4

W O R R R e r’.xh’-*#tvupaﬂ*«li!:Iﬂ't»****ﬂ-*%*m*****%***M’K**“**##%*n‘**‘****x**ﬂ*#m*w:x:#li)‘.ﬂx#n##-ax‘t I_

BULRD OF YONNSHIP COMUISSIONERS FOR SULLIVAN'S ISLATD 10  ANK: M. HUMPEREYS LICENSE /Q(@’Q
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front and south, thut is %o say, betwean the lobt of s&id licensee and the Atlantlic Qeosen,
on elther of the plens set forth therein &g (&) and (b) and

WHERELS, AMNNA M, HULPHREYS is now Lhe ovwner and licensee of & residence on Lot Fo. 138
East End, &nd hay sipgnified her intention of exerclsing option (&) and has forwarded within
gixty (60) duys from the dute of meiling of notice set forth in sald act the sum of 3ix
Buadred & 00/100 Dollars [f§09.00),

ﬁDk‘I IMOW LLL UEN 3Y THESE PRESENTS, Thet thie will certify that -NIL 7. BUNPHREYS,
baving complied with 4ll the requirements of lsw as sel forth in ss«id esct, has the license
to use, oceupy &nd enjoy Lot We. 21-2 &nd Lot lo. 40-F on & plat of the 3Senitary & Dreinsge
Commiasion for Cherleston Counbty, Surveyed June 1C, 1940, recordéed in Plat Book P, psge 69,
R. ll. C. Office for Cherleston County. Lot No. 21-P messuring end conteining one hundred
end flve Teet (105') on the Korth end 3South lines, by two hundéred &nd ten feet (210') on
the Eue% and eat lines, be all of seld dimenslons more or less, end butting &nd bounding
to the Nortih on Atlansle Avenne, %o the Hegt on Jot 22-P, 4o the South on Bayonne 3traetl,
and to the Weet on Lot 20-P. Lot No. 40-P measuring &nd eontsining, on the North line, one
hundred gend five feet (105'); on the Tast line, one hundraé end elighty feeb (180'); on the

South line, ona handred six & 5/100 Teet (126.06'); &nd on the Jest line, one hundred and

sizty-five feelt (165"}, be all of s&id ¢imencions more or lese; snd bubtting and bounding %o
the ¥orth on Bayonne 3trees, to the Jast on Lol 39-P, to ths 3Jouth on property hereinefter
deserlhed, and $o the West on Lot 41-P, all of which hy reference bto suld plst will wmore
fully appetr. Topsthor with all‘hhe ripht, title and interest of the Joard of Townshlp

Sommigzioners for Bulliven's Ialand in that plece of lend mestiring and contéining one

kunéred glx % J/l)D feet (100.06") on the Tortl Lline; bhirty feet (30') on the Dost line;
ore R red ung {ive fest (155') cu gontt line, vne fortyfive feat [45') on the Tesh

line, be £11 of 8eid dime

igbons more or les., &ad wéfoining the pouthern buupderny of Lot

40-P ebove desoribed, If rnd whken $he ssern Lisl water fark recedes £V leéwt Ghilrsy feel

(30} south from the so

S5aié lote sre licensed bto llecensee herein nnen she

rh

licensed mey not withir ers from bhe effective 2ete of paid sel, Mey B0, 1940, be

g0kd and trensferrad, uniess, ot the Sime, the title to tre livense for Lok ¥o. 138,

EBaat Bnd, lg g0ld and trensferresd to the seme troneferes.

fubject, nevertheless, to 811 condltiony end repulebjong us huve bhegn op meg

pregeribed or decl

by Yhe leg ¢ pf this Stete nr hy the Ordinencesz of

of Townghin Commizalonare for Sulllven's Iulend, orp by #ny other lawfnl authority.
In PeetSimony vhspsafl, the dirsction of the Gensrel Az bly of the State of

hip Goruiss ionere for 3ulliven's Telsnd, Vhe Cheirman

Jonth Cerolint snd the RBoeprd of
of the Doerd of Townshipn Commiseioners for Sulliven's Jolené hee herenanto et hie hand, e |
the serl of the esid Townshin hes been &ffized eb Charlesbon, Jouth Quroline, on the 11th
dey of ZJeptembsr, &, U, 1940,

ISR IP UEAL OF } B304RL OF TOANSHIP QOMS1ISS TOWERS
HI?GOFVSHLLIVnﬁdg FOR SULLIVAN'S ISLLFD

in the Precence of: Bf: H. J. QFeill
Chelrmen

SIGHEL, SELLED AVDL DELIVEREER

B Reid
g S JTP?E5T: Y. C. Bowxmen

insley Cohnen Clerk

STATE OF SOUTH CLROLIN= )

GOUNRTY OF CHLRLES
PRRGONALLY &ppeeared hefors mg %. L. Reld ond mede ogbh thet she saw H, J. 0'Neill, es

gheirmen of the within nemed Bourd of Township Commisaioners for Sullivan's leland, attestqd

— FPhWe w0 nawmen  ap Mank  gisn sffix the Townshin sesl, and es the sl wnd deed of said




Lo

Bowrd of Township Jommissloners for Sulliven's Ielsnd, doliver the within written deed; and
thet she with dAnslsy Qohen witnesssd the execntion bheraof,
SA0RT to hefore me thig %, L. Reid

11th duy of 3enterber

, 1340

Clarigsa . Towell L.S.
Rotary Public for 3. C.

Recorded Oct. 4, 1940 at 10:55 o'celoci. S. €. Loc, Stamp none affixed. U. S. Doe. stomp
none affixed. QOriginsl delivered Lo llp. Wade €. Hamphreys. Jelny firat endorsed ag
recorded by County anditor. Julius E. Cogswell, R. II. C. per olk. X. G.
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TORDK CHARLESTOE EOLDING CORPORAT IOW 70  FRANCES P. PALGETT 7IXLE T0 REAL BSTATE

e

G s

STLTE OF

CAROL THa
COUNTY OF CBARLESTOM
09 LLL XU 3Y THISE PRESTNTS that NORTH CHARLISTON MOLDING CORFORATION, & Cornor&t Lo
orpenized and exidiing under the leus of the State of larylsnd, in conslderation of the sum
of Five Hundred Dollxrs ($£00,00) in hend peid by Frances P. Padgett, the receipt of which
ig hereby secinowledped \ has granted, bsrpuined, sold und relessed, &nd by these presents
does arant, buramin, sell\endé relesss unbo the suid Frances P. Pedgett, hsr heirs end agsipgs
in fee zinnle, the followin) described lend situste in North Charleston, County of Charleetdn
State of South Caroline:

ES AP

i
ot

lot 5 of Bloek 105 oX IMorth Chtrleston 2 shown on & fg¢nerel lep of Resubdivisign

of North Charleaton, made February \ 1925 by Jameo 0'Hetr, (.%T., &nd recorded in Seections in
the R.1L.C. Office for Cherleston County in Plet 3ook E, peges 239 to 242, ineluslvs. The

said lot 5 eppeurs on section M of scid Lep, recorded at page 240, end hes u frontage of
108,35 feebt on the south side of Purk Ple South, &8 will more fully eppesar by raference
%o the uforeseid Mep.

&

he ebove described lot is conveyed subjlegt in &1l respecta to &ll the reservations,
covenants, conditions, restrictions, &nd limitatlons set forth in the Exhibit "i" annezed
to &nd aede w reart of the deed from Forth Chuarlest Cornoretion %o R. I. llontague, dated
the 17%h dwy of jugust, 1915, end recorded in the ofNece of the R.M.C. for Cherleston
County in Book R-E6, pegze 631, &8 fnlly tn &11 respsctN &z if embodied hsrein.
The lot hereby conveyed being & porsion of the nropeety which wee conveyed to Morth
Cherleston Eolding Corporstion by B. aAllston Moore, Specisl\llaster, by deed dated lay 6,
1833, recorded in 3ook 0-37, pape 137 R.M.C. 0ffice aforessid

TOGATHIR with 811 and singuler the righte, members, herediXgmente and anpurtenences %o
the s&ld premises belonging, or in enywise incident or apperteinika.

TO HAVE ANL TO HOLDL all und singuler the said premises before Nentioned unto the ssid
Prunces P. Pedgett, her heire &nd gssigne forever. ind the seid Forth Chérleston Foldinp
Corpeoretion does herehy bind 1%sel?f end itz succsazsors to waprrant and firever defend &1l

£nd eingulur the

ses unio the s&id Prences P, Padgelt, her helrk &nd ses

ageinst 1tself mnd its successors, snd up{inut every person whomsoever lewfdlly claiming or
to eleim the stme or &£ny pert thereof.
IN WITKNEZS3 WHERIOP, the ssald North Charleston Helding Corporetion, &s euthdrized by
resolution of its Board of Directors, hes ceuced these presents to be signed by ihe
President and i%s Secretery, &nd ite corporste seel bto be hereto &ffixed, all &s of \this
11th éay of anril, in the yesr of our Lord, Nineteen Fundrcd and Forky.
(CORPORATE S®AL NORTH CHARLEZSTON HOLDING CORFORATI

(NORTH CRARLESTON 3=

In the nressnce o?: (EOLDING CORPORAT ION) By John 1. Butler
TR S L . Praesident

"
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
CHARLESTON DISTRICT, CORPS OF ENGINEERS
69A HAGOOD AVENUE
CHARLESTON, SOUTH CAROLINA 29403-5107

May 6, 2021

Regulatory Division

Mr. Andy Benke

Town of Sullivan’s Island
PO Box 427

Sullivan’s Island, SC 29482

Dear Mr. Benke:

This is in response to your request for a Delineation Concurrence (SAC-2021-00391),
received in our office on March 24, 2021, for a 238 acre site located seaward of homes behind
the critical line within the Town of Sullivan’s Island, Charleston County, South Carolina
(Latitude: 32.7555°, Longitude: -79.8499°).

Based on a review of the information you submitted, the delineated boundaries depicted
on the map titted WETLANDS EXHIBIT — PART 1 - 3 SULLIVAN’'S ISLAND ACCRETED
LANDS CHARLESTON COUNTY, SC and dated March 22, 2021, are a reasonable
representation of the aquatic resources located onsite.

This information is sufficient for planning and permitting purposes with our office. Unless
otherwise requested, no further correspondence will be forthcoming regarding this request.

In all future correspondence, please refer to file number SAC-2021-00391. A copy of
this letter is forwarded to State and/or Federal agencies for their information. If you have any
questions, please contact Shawn Boone, Project Manager, at (843) 329-8158, or by email at
Shawn.A.Boone@usace.army.mil.

Sincerely,

S/f@om 5 oone

Shawn Boone
Project Manager

Enclosures:
WETLANDS EXHIBIT- PART 1-3 SULLIVAN'S ISLAND ACCRETED LANDS CHARLESTON
COUNTY, SC



Copies Furnished:

SC DHEC - Bureau of Water
2600 Bull Street

Columbia, South Carolina 29201
WQCWetlands@dhec.sc.gov

SC DHEC - OCRM

1362 McMillan Avenue, Suite 400

North Charleston, South Carolina 29405
OCRMPermitting@dhec.sc.gov
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APPENDIX B



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, CHARLESTON DISTRICT
69A HAGOOD AVE
CHARLESTON, SOUTH CAROLINA 29403-5107

August 30, 2024

Regulatory Division

Mr. Thomas Hutcheson

2663 Bayonne Street

Sullivan’s Island, South Carolina 29482
Thutcheson68@gmail.com

Dear Mr. Hutcheson:

This is in response to a Pre-Construction Notification (PCN) (SAC-2024-00559)
received on April 26, 2024, and considered complete on July 8, 2024. In submitting the
PCN, you requested verification the proposed project is authorized by a Department of
the Army (DA) Nationwide Permit (NWP).

The work affecting waters of the United States is part of an overall project known as
2663 Bayonne St, to restore a portion of the applicant’s backyard that has been
negatively impacted by several decades of beach accretion. The activities in waters of
the United States include placing 161 cubic yards of fill within 0.10 acres of freshwater
wetland to construct a multi-purpose recreational court along with erosion protection.
The project involves impacts to not more than 0.10 acre of waters of the United States.
The project is located at 2663 Bayonne Street, Sullivan’s Island, Charleston County,
South Carolina (Latitude: 32.7647 °, Longitude: -79.8256 °). The PCN also includes the
following supplemental information:

a. Drawing sheets 1-2 of 2 titled “SAC-2024-00559, 2663 Bayonne St" dated July 8,
2024 and revised by this office on August 27, 2024.

b. A delineation of wetlands, other special aquatic sites, and other waters.

Based on a review of the PCN, including the supplemental information indicated
above, the Corps has determined the proposed activity will result in minimal individual
and cumulative adverse environmental effects and is not contrary to the public interest.
Furthermore, the activity meets the terms and conditions of Nationwide Permit 18 Minor
Discharges.

For this authorization to remain valid, the project must comply with the enclosed
NWP General Conditions, Charleston District Regional Conditions, and the following
special conditions:

a. That prior to beginning the authorized work the permittee must obtain and
provide the Corps with a copy of all appropriate state certifications and/or



authorizations (e.g., Coastal Zone Management Act concurrence, State
Navigable Waters Permit, etc.).

. That impacts to aquatic areas do not exceed those specified in the above
mentioned PCN, including any supplemental information or revised permit
drawings that were submitted to the Corps by the permittee.

. That the construction, use, and maintenance of the authorized activity is in
accordance with the information given in the PCN, including the
supplemental information listed above, and is subject to any conditions or
restrictions imposed by this letter.

. That the permittee shall submit the attached signed compliance
certification to the Corps within 30 days following completion of the
authorized work.

. That the permittee shall use only clean fill material obtained from an upland
source.

That the permittee shall incorporate Best Management Practices (BMPs)
during construction to protect adjacent wetlands and Waters of the United
States from sediment and erosion during construction. BMPs to be utilized,
independently or in combination, may include but are not limited to;
erosion control matting, mulch, silt fences, sediment tubes, and other
devices. BMPs shall be maintained until the fill material is stabilized.

. That the permittee understands consultation pursuant to Section 7 of the
Endangered Species Act of 1973, as amended was conducted using the
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service's (USFWS) Interim Consultation Framework
Guidance for Northern Long-Eared Bat (Interim Guidance). Therefore, if this
Interim Guidance is modified or revoked before certain activities, including
but not limited to tree cutting, limbing, trimming, and/or topping activities
associated with this (SELECT ONE) NWP/RGP verification letter (OR)
Department of the Army permit have been completed, additional
consultation with the USFWS may be required and this DA Authorization
may be suspended until consultation with USFWS has concludeded.

This verification is valid until March 14, 2026, unless the district engineer modifies,
suspends, or revokes the NWP authorization in accordance with 33 CFR 330.5(d). If
prior to this date, the NWP authorization is reissued without modification or the activity
complies with any subsequent modification of the NWP authorization, the verification
continues to remain valid until March 14, 2026. If you commence, or are under contract
to commence this activity before the NWP expires, or the NWP is modified, suspended,
or revoked by the Chief of Engineers or division engineer in accordance with 33 CFR

2



330.5(b) or (c), respectively, in such a way that the activity would no longer comply with
the terms and conditions of the NWP, you will have 12 months after the date the NWP
expires or is modified, suspended, or revoked, to complete the activity under the
present terms and conditions of this NWP.

This NWP is verified based on information you provided. It is your responsibility to
read the attached NWP(s) along with the General, Regional, and Special Conditions
before you begin work. If you determine your project will not be able to meet the NWP
and the conditions, you must contact the Corps before you proceed. If you have
questions concerning compliance with the conditions of the 401 certification or Coastal
Zone Management concurrence, you should contact the South Carolina Department of
Environmental Services (SCDES).

In all future correspondence, please refer to file number SAC-2024-00559. A copy of
this letter is forwarded to State and/or Federal agencies for their information. If you
have any questions, please contact Eileen Foss, Project Manager, at 843-329-8037, or
by email at Eileen.k.foss@usace.army.mil.

Sincerely,

Brian Hardee
Team Lead

Attachments
Permit Drawings
NWP 18 Minor Discharges
Nationwide Permit General Conditions
Nationwide Permit Regional Conditions
Compliance Certification Form
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